
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

January 12, 2024 

Interested Agencies and Persons: 

PUBLIC NOTICE - APPROVAL OF CC-5A LINER DESIGN REPORT, SUNSHINE 
CANYON CITY/COUNTY LANDFILL, SYLMAR, CALIFORNIA (ORDER NO. R4-2008-
0088, FILE NO. 58-076, GEOTRACKER ID L10006014618) 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Los Angeles 
Water Board), is the public agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground 
and surface water quality for all beneficial uses within major portions of Los Angeles 
County and Ventura County. The Sunshine Canyon City/County Landfill (Landfill) in 
Sylmar, California, is regulated under waste discharge requirements (WDRs) included in 
Order No. R4-2008-0088 adopted by the Los Angeles Water Board on October 2, 2008. 
Provision M.22 of the WDRs requires: “During oversight of this Order, wherever the 
Executive Officer is authorized to grant any approval under a particular provision of this 
Order, the Executive Officer is directed to assess if there is controversy associated with 
the decision following public notice and, if so, bring the decision to the Regional Board for 
approval.” 

THIS IS NOTICE that the Executive Officer intends to approve, as set forth in the attached 
draft letter, a liner design report (Report) for Phase CC-5A, at the Landfill that was 
submitted to the Los Angeles Water Board on December 27, 2023. Comments on this 
matter must be in writing, addressed to Program Manager Enrique Casas, and 
received at the Los Angeles Water Board office by the close of business on February 
14, 2024. 

The Report provides design and construction information for an approximate 15.5-
acre area within the permitted footprint of the Landfill, including liner and leachate 
collection systems, landfill gas collection system, subdrain system, grading plans, and 
slope stability analyses. The Report, as well as the WDRs and other related documents 
are available at the State Water Resources Control Board Geotracker website at: 
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=L10006014618. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact 
Program Manager Enrique Casas by calling (213) 620-2299 or 
emailing at enrique.casas@waterboards.ca.gov. 
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Sincerely, 

for Susana Arredondo 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure 

Mailing List 
Michael Wochnick, CalRecycle (Michael.Wochnick@CalRecycle.ca.gov) 
Dorcus Hanson-Lugo, Sunshine Canyon Landfill LEA (dlugo@ph.lacounty.gov) 
David Thompson, Sunshine Canyon Landfill LEA (david.thompson@lacity.org) 
Dave Nguyen, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works 
(dnguyen@dpw.lacounty.gov) 
Jon Sanabria, County of Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning 
(jsanabria@planning.lacounty.gov) 
Tim Fargo, City of Los Angeles Planning Department 
(Tim.Fargo@lacity.org) 
Larry Israel, SCAQMD (lisrael@aqmd.gov) 
Richard Slade, Upper Los Angeles River Area Watermaster 
(ularawatermaster@rcslade.com) 
Mike Mohajer, LA County Solid Waste Management Committee/ Integrated Waste 
Management Task Force (MikeMohajer@yahoo.com) 
Lisa Webber, Sunshine Canyon Landfill Technical Advisory Committee 
(lisa.webber@lacity.org) 
Wayde Hunter, North Valley Coalition, Granada Hills (WHunter01@aol.com) 
Keren Waters, Granda Hill North Neighborhood Council (kwaters@ghnnc.org) 
Ralph Kroy, LA City Sunshine Canyon Landfill Community Advisory Committee 
(rekroy@aol.com) 
Kate Downey, Republic Services (kdowney@republicservices.com) 
Paul Koster, Republic Services (pkoster@republicservices.com) 
Rachelle Huber, Republic Services (Rhuber2@republicservices.com) 
Michael Stewart, Republic Services (Mstewart2@republicserveives.com) 
Courtney Barrett, Geologic Associates (cbarrett@geo-logic.com) 
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